OP \$65.00 2372166

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM566824

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Grant of Security Interest	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LAKIN TIRE WEST, LLC		03/12/2020	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	Three PNC Plaza, 225 Fifth Avenue		
City:	Pittsburgh		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15222		
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2372166	LAKIN TIRE
Registration Number:	2370129	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: james.murray@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Corenda R. Gaines
SIGNATURE:	/Corenda R. Gaines/
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Lakin Tire West - Coversheet & IP Trademark Grant of Security Interest Agreement, dated March 12, 2020#page1.tif

source=Lakin Tire West - Coversheet & IP Trademark Grant of Security Interest Agreement, dated March 12, 2020#page2.tif

source=Lakin Tire West - Coversheet & IP Trademark Grant of Security Interest Agreement, dated March 12, 2020#page3.tif

source=Lakin Tire West - Coversheet & IP Trademark Grant of Security Interest Agreement, dated March 12, 2020#page4.tif

source=Lakin Tire West - Coversheet & IP Trademark Grant of Security Interest Agreement, dated March 12, 2020#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lakin Tire West LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to PNC Bank, National Association, as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee") with principal offices at Three PNC Plaza, 225 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Trademarks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Trademarks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Trademarks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the US Pledge and Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of July 7, 2015 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of any termination (as set forth in Section 10 of the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Trademarks acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

447375/233 - 7214273.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the $\frac{12}{2}$ day of March, 2020.

LAKIN TIRE WEST, LLC,

as Grantor

Name: Frank J/DeCarlo

Title: Secretary

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the $\frac{12}{2}$ day of March, 2020.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Coljateral Agent and Grantee

Name: David B. Keith

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 006890 FRAME: 0344

Schedule A

Trademarks

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
LAKIN TIRE	75582990	11/2/1998	2372166	8/1/2000	Lakin Tire West, LLC*
DESIGN	75581463	11/2/1998	2370129	7/25/2000	Lakin Tire West, LLC*

^{*} Currently registered in the prior name of Lakin Tire West Incorporated; in process of being updated to reflect conversion to LLC.

Schedule A